

No. 23-13253

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Eleventh Circuit**

ERIC ANDRÉ and CLAYTON ENGLISH,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

CLAYTON COUNTY, GEORGIA; KEVIN ROBERTS, in his official capacity as Chief of the Clayton County Police Department; AIMEE BRANHAM, individually and in her official capacity as a police officer of the Clayton County Police Department; MICHAEL HOOKS, individually and in his official capacity as an investigator of the Clayton County District Attorney; TONY GRIFFIN, individually and in his official capacity as a police officer of the Clayton County Police Department; KAYIN CAMPBELL, individually and in his official capacity as a police officer of the Clayton County Police Department; and CAMERON SMITH, individually and in his official capacity as a police sergeant of the Clayton County Police Department,

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of Georgia
No. 1:22-cv-04065-MHC

**BRIEF OF CURRENT AND FORMER LAW ENFORCEMENT OFFICIALS
AS AMICI CURIAE SUPPORTING APPELLANTS AND REVERSAL**

LORETTA E. LYNCH
YOTAM BARKAI
TYLER A. ANGER
ERIC E. STERN
PAUL, WEISS, RIFKIND,
WHARTON & GARRISON LLP
*1285 Avenue of the Americas
New York, NY 10019
(212) 373-3000*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Table of Authorities	ii
Statement of the Issues.....	1
Interest of Amici Curiae	1
Summary of the Argument.....	6
Argument.....	9
I. The District Court’s Decision Harms Public Trust in and Cooperation with Law Enforcement.....	9
A. Airports Are Sensitive, High-Security Areas That Require the Public to Engage with Law Enforcement.	11
B. Government Officials Have Long Sought Travelers’ Cooperation with Law Enforcement at Airports.....	13
C. The District Court’s Decision Undermines Goals of Public Trust in and Collaboration with Law Enforcement.....	15
D. The CCPD Interdiction Program, Which Disproportionately Stops Black Travelers, Particularly Undermines Trust of Black Communities in Law Enforcement.	18
II. Jet-Bridge Stops Are an Ineffective Law Enforcement Tool.....	24
A. Random Jet-Bridge Stops Are Ineffective Because Passengers and Their Belongings Have Already Been Subject to TSA Screenings and Random Security Searches.	25
B. Available Data Confirm That Random Stops on Jet Bridges Are Ineffective at Impeding Drug Trafficking.....	28
C. Seizing Cash from Travelers Does Not Promote Public Safety and Runs Contrary to the Purpose of Civil Asset Forfeiture.....	31
Conclusion.....	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>United States v. Aukai</i> , 497 F.3d 955 (9th Cir. 2007).....	12
<i>United States v. Berry</i> , 670 F.2d 583 (5th Cir. 1982).....	11
<i>United States v. Cohen</i> , 372 F. Supp. 2d 340 (E.D.N.Y. 2005).....	14
<i>Corbett v. TSA</i> , 767 F.3d 1171 (11th Cir. 2014).....	12
<i>Elec. Priv. Info. Ctr. v. DHS</i> , 653 F.3d. 1 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	12
<i>Floyd v. City of New York</i> , 959 F. Supp. 2d 540 (S.D.N.Y. 2013).....	21
<i>Martinez v. Vill. of Mount Prospect</i> , 92 F. Supp. 2d 780 (N.D. Ill. 2000).....	21
<i>People v. McWilliams</i> , 524 P.3d 768 (Cal. 2023)	21
<i>Pappas v. Giuliani</i> , 290 F.3d 143 (2d Cir. 2002)	21, 27
 Statutes and Regulations	
49 C.F.R. § 1540.107(a).....	12
49 U.S.C. § 44901(a).....	12
Ga. Code § 9-16-6	32

Ga. Code § 9-16-1732

Other Authorities

Air Travel Guidelines, Wash. State Off. of Att’y Gen.,
<https://www.atg.wa.gov/air-travel-guidelines>14

Building Trust, DOJ Office of Cmty. Oriented Policing Servs.,
<https://cops.usdoj.gov/buildingtrust>15

Civil Asset Forfeiture and its Impact on Communities of Color in Georgia, U.S. Comm’n on Civil Rights (Nov. 2022),
https://www.usccr.gov/files/2022-11/2022_civil-asset-forfeiture-in-ga_report.pdf32

Cmty. Rels. Serv., *Importance of Police-Community Relationships and Resources for Further Reading*, DOJ,
<https://www.justice.gov/file/1437336/download>19

Fact Sheet: Racial Profiling, DOJ (June 17, 2003),
https://www.justice.gov/archive/opa/pr/2003/June/racial_profiling_fact_sheet.pdf22

Final Report of the President’s Task Force on 21st Century Policing, DOJ Office of Cmty. Oriented Policing Servs. (May 2015),
https://cops.usdoj.gov/pdf/taskforce/taskforce_finalreport.pdf15, 19

Frequently Asked Questions, TSA,
<https://www.tsa.gov/travel/frequently-asked-questions>25

If You See Something, Say Something: About the Campaign, DHS,
<https://www.dhs.gov/see-something-say-something/about-campaign>14

If You See Something, Say Something Outreach Materials: Georgia, DHS,
<https://www.dhs.gov/publication/seesay-GA-4693>15

Jennifer McDonald, *Jetway Robbery? Homeland Security and Cash Seizures at Airport*, Inst. for Just. (July 2020), <https://ij.org/wp-content/uploads/2020/07/Jetway-Robbery-July-2020-WEB-FINAL.pdf>.....9, 31

Laura Santhanam, *Two-thirds of black Americans don't trust the police to treat them equally. Most white Americans do.*, PBS NewsHour (June 5, 2020, 12:00 PM), <https://www.pbs.org/newshour/politics/two-thirds-of-black-americans-dont-trust-the-police-to-treat-them-equally-most-white-americans-do>19

M.C. Brown II and Camille Lloyd, *Black Americans Less Confident, Satisfied With Local Police*, Gallup (Sept. 18, 2023), <https://news.gallup.com/poll/511064/black-americans-less-confident-satisfied-local-police.aspx>.....19

Medical Marijuana, TSA, <https://www.tsa.gov/travel/security-screening/whatcanibring/items/medical-marijuana>26

Office of Ass't Sec., *TSA Management Directive No. 100.4: Transportation Security Searches*, TSA, https://www.tsa.gov/sites/default/files/foia-readingroom/transportation_security_searches_100.4.pdf.....25

Office of Inspector Gen., DOJ, *Review of the Drug Enforcement Administration's Use of Cold Consent Encounters at Mass Transportation Facilities* (Jan. 2015), <https://www.oversight.gov/sites/default/files/oig-reports/e153.pdf>.....9, 28, 29

Principles of the L. of Policing (Am. L. Inst. 2023)27, 28, 33

Racial Profiling Within Law Enft Agencies: Hearing Before the Subcomm. on the Const., Federalism, and Prop. Rights of the Comm. on the Judiciary, 106th Cong. (2000) (statement of Sen. John Ashcroft), available at <https://www.govinfo.gov/content/pkg/CHRG-106shrg72780/html/CHRG-106shrg72780.htm>23

Random screenings resume at airport gates, NBC News (Mar. 18, 2009), <https://www.nbcnews.com/id/wbna29757224>26

Security Screening, TSA, <https://www.tsa.gov/travel/security-screening>..... 12, 25

Sergio Cruel, *New York TSA offers advice for smooth travel over Memorial Day weekend*, Spectrum News (May 25, 2023), <https://spectrumlocalnews.com/nys/rochester/public-safety/2023/05/25/new-york-tsa-offers-advice-for-smooth-travel-over-memorial-day-weekend>13

TSA, If You See Something, Say Something, YouTube (Nov. 23, 2015), <https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=N07MBQghI4A>13

TSA: More gate searches in store for fliers, ABC News (Mar. 17, 2009), <https://abcnews.go.com/Travel/story?id=7107837>26

TSA Strategy: 2018-2026, TSA, https://www.tsa.gov/sites/default/files/tsa_strategy.pdf.....13

Women Complain About Airport Patdowns, NBC News (Nov. 30, 2004), <https://www.nbcnews.com/id/wbna6617853>26
